9    – ASSEMBLING OF THE MODULES
10  – TENSIONER ASSEMBLY
11  – LOWER SIDE FRAME INSTALLATION
12  – LANDING GEAR INSTALLATION
13  – INSTALLATION OF THE MOTOR/ESC
14  – TAIL GROUP ASSEMBLY
15  – TAIL BOOM ASSEMBLY
16  – BATTERY GUIDE ASSEMBLY

NOTE:
Tighten the set screws at the end
of the landing gear assembly step.
You can then check how flat the
model is sitting.
LANDING GEAR
ASSEMBLY
Page 19
LANDING GEAR INSTALLATION
It is important to choose the right reduction ratio to maximize efficiency based on your required flight performance.
It is recommended to use wiring and connectors appropriate for the currents generated in a helicopter of this class.
If you are using a head speed calculator which requires a main gear and pinion tooth count, use 207 teeth for the main gear
 (this takes into account the two stage reduction) and the tooth count of your pulley as the pinion count.
BELOW IS A LIST OF AVAILABLE REDUCTION RATIOS:
NOTE: For safety reason we recommend not exceeding 2600 RPM.
H0015-18-S - 18T Pinion = ratio 11.5:1
H0015-19-S - 19T Pinion = ratio 10.9:1
H0015-20-S - 20T Pinion = ratio 10.3:1
H0015-21-S - 21T Pinion = ratio 9.8:1
H0015-22-S - 22T Pinion = ratio 9.4:1
H0015-23-S - 23T Pinion = ratio 9.0:1
H0015-24-S - 24T Pinion = ratio 8.6:1
H0015-25-S - 25T Pinion = ratio 8.3:1
H0015-26-S - 26T Pinion = ratio 8.0:1
 These are pulleys for motors with a 6 mm shaft. Each pulley includes an adapter for motors with a 5 mm shaft.
When using 600mm main blades, we recommend a reduction of about 100 RPMs. We also recommend going down one tooth on the motor pulley for better governing.
NOTE: When using 600mm main blades, we recommend not exceeding 2500 RPM for safety reasons.
GOBLIN RAW 580 CONFIGURATIONS ( BLADEDS 580mm )